

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

R.M.A., (a minor child),)	
By his next friend:)	
RACHELLE APPLEBERRY)	
)	
Appellant/Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. SC96683
v.)	
)	
BLUE SPRINGS R-IV SCHOOL)	
DISTRICT, ET AL.)	
)	
Respondents/Defendants.)	
)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY
HONORABLE MARCO A. ROLDAN

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT R.M.A.

ALEXANDER EDELMAN, #64830
KATHERINE MYERS, #64896
Edelman, Liesen & Myers, L.L.P.
4051 Broadway, Suite 4
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
Telephone: (816) 607-1529
Fax: (816) 463-8449
aedelman@elmlawkc.com
kmyers@elmlawkc.com

MADLINE JOHNSON, #57716
Law Offices of Madeline Johnson
PO Box 1221, 220 Main St., Ste 202
Platte City, Missouri 64079
Telephone: (816) 607-1836
Fax: (816) 817-5507
mmjohnsonlaw@gmail.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

INDEX

Section	Page
INDEX.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. APPELLANT’S PETITION PLED A CLAIM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION IN PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION (REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ PART II AND AMICUS BRIEF OF ADF).....	
a. Respondents engaged in sex discrimination.....	8
b. Binding and persuasive precedent clearly hold that Respondents engaged in sex discrimination	10
c. Amicus curiae ADF’s arguments are unrecognizable under the MHRA precedent.....	14
d. The legal arguments made by ADF are unsupported by any authority.....	17
II. RESPONDENTS ARE PERSONS UNDER THE MHRA’S DEFINITION SECTION AT RSMO. § 213.010 (REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ PART I AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE STATE OF MISSOURI).....	
a. The legislature intended Respondents to be “persons” within the meaning of the MHRA, and to be liable for public accommodation discrimination under the law	19

b. Section 213.070(3) clearly makes Respondents liable for public
accommodation discrimination because of sex 24

c. None of the State’s other arguments immunize it for liability from
claims of public accommodation discrimination..... 31

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 84.06(c) 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

APPENDIX A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW	PAGE
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	13
<i>Bateman v. Rinehart</i> , 391 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. banc 2013)	21
<i>Carpenter v. King</i> , 679 S.W.2d 866 (Mo. banc 1984)	19
<i>Coleman v. Carnahan</i> , 312 S.W.3d 377 (Mo.App.E.D. 2010)	23, 28, 29
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007)	13
<i>Davis v. Board of Trustees of North Kansas City Hospital</i> , No. 14-0625-W-CV-ODS, 2015 WL 8811516 (W.D.Mo. March 2, 2015).....	20
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	16
<i>Doe ex rel. Subia v. Kansas City, Missouri School District</i> , 372 S.W.3d 43 (Mo.App.W.D. 2012)	11, 23, 30
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	12, 17
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	9, 13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	15
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	17
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Hill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009).....	13
<i>Johnston v. University of Pittsburg of Com. Systems of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Penn. 2015)	12
<i>Korando v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 647 (Mo.App.E.D. 2007).....	29

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 15

McBryde v. Ritenour Sch. Dist., 207 S.W.3d 162 (Mo.App.E.D. 2006)..... 30

McCullough v. Commerce Bank, 349 S.W.3d 389 (Mo.App.W.D. 2011)..... 29

MCHR v. Red Dragon Rest., Inc., 991 S.W.2d 161
(Mo.App.W.D. 1999) 11, 24

Norberg v. Montgomery, 173 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. 1947) 24, 25

Pittman v. Cook Paper Recycling Corp. 478 S.W.3d 479 (Mo. App. 2015) 8, 9

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 US 228 (1989) 17, 18

Self v. Midwest Orthopedics Foot & Ankle,
272 S.W.3d 364 (Mo.App.W.D. 2008) 10

Spradling v. SSM Health Care St. Louis, 313 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. banc 2010) .. 24, 25

*St. Joseph Light & Power Company v. Nodaway Worth Electric
Cooperative*, 822 S.W.2d 574 (Mo.App.W.D. 1992) 21

State ex rel. Washington Univ. v. Richardson, 396 S.W.3d 387
(Mo.App.W.D. 2013) 23

State v. Girardier, 484 S.W.3d 356 (Mo.App.E.D. 2015) 16

State v. Lawson, 340 P.3d 979 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014) 15

State v. Naylor, 510 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2017) 16

Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) 12

Wells v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers, 379 S.W.3d 919 (Mo.App.S.D. 2012)..... 23

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District, 858 F.3d 1034
(7th Cir. 2017) 12, 17, 18

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

RSMo. § 193.215.9..... 17

RSMo. § 213.010..... 18, 20, 22, 26, 27, 29, 31

RSMo. § 213.040..... 26, 30

RSMo. § 213.055..... 26, 27

RSMo. § 213.065 26, 29

RSMo. § 213.070..... 19, 20, 23-30, 33

RSMo. § 213.075..... 20, 32

RSMo. § 213.111..... 26, 30

RSMo. § 290.500..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983 24

REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

8 C.S.R. 60-3.020(4)(A) 14

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.05(f)(4)..... 18

SECONDARY SOURCES

Alex Edelman, *Show-Me No Discrimination: The Missouri Non-Discrimination Act and Expanding Civil Rights Protection to Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity*, 79 UMKC L.Rev. 741 (2011) 10

Webster’s NewWorld Dictionary, 2nd College Ed., 1305 (1986) 8

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, 2081 (1971)..... 9

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, 2081 (Unabridged 1993).....8-9
